CHAPTER 67 STATE FAIR BOARD CONVENTION S. F. 116

AN ACT relating to the state fair board convention.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 173.1, subsection 1, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

- 1. The governor of the state, the state secretary of agriculture, and the president of the Iowa State University of science and technology or their qualified representatives.
- Sec. 2. Section 173.2, subsection 9, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:
- 9. The president, or an accredited representative, of the Iowa horse and mule-breeders-association industry council.
- Sec. 3. Section 173.2, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:
- 173.2 CONVENTION. A convention shall be held at the-capitel,-on-the second-Wednesday-of-December-of a time and place in Iowa to be designated by the Iowa state fair board each year, not to be set before a complete year audit can be presented to the convention, to elect members of the state fair board and conduct other business of the board. The board shall give 60 days notice of the location of the convention to all agricultural associations and persons eligible to attend. The convention shall be composed of:
- Sec. 4. Section 173.2, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new subsections:

<u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 11. The president, or an accredited representative, of the Iowa home economists association.

 $\underline{\text{NEW SUBSECTION}}.$ 12. The president, or an accredited representative, of the Iowa dietetics association.

<u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 13. The president, or an accredited representative, of the Iowa arts council.

 ${\it \underline{NEW~SUBSECTION}}$. 14. The president, or an accredited representative, of the Iowa board of public instruction.

Approved May 19, 1981